ll patients, 64 (11.5%) had a virus detected: 49 (8.8%) influenza, 

(1.2%) RSV, and 9 (1.6%) other respiratory viruses. Preceding 

rauma, wound or skin lesion was present in 7.5% (n = 42) of iGAS, 

ncluding four patients (0.7%) with varicella infection. 

Three hundred and twelve patients (312/558, 55.9%) had visited 

healthcare center within 4 weeks before the diagnosis of iGAS. 

mong these 312 children, 62/312 (19.9%) received antibiotics. The 

ost frequent diagnoses for antibiotic prescription were acute 

treptococcal pharyngotonsillitis (18/62;